File No.

- 2 From the Director, Office of Performance, Strategy & Budget, Department of Administrative
- 3 Services, requesting the creation and position authority for 1.0 FTE Investigator District
- 4 Attorney, Job Code 21012008, Pay Grade 32M.

5 A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on April 20 2017, County Board Resolution 17-320 approved funding in the court's budget with the consent of the chief judge under the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Safety and Justice Challenge Phase II Implementation grant award, for the creation of 1.0 FTE position of District Attorney Investigator; and

WHEREAS, the grant funding is for 18 months, with the option to extend, in the amount of \$150,000 for the investigator's salary and fringe benefits; and

WHEREAS, the MacArthur grant award includes funding to enhance Crisis Assessment Response Teams (CART) for the purpose of aiding those county residents experiencing mental health crises; and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney Investigator funded by the grant will serve as the law enforcement professional on the first countywide CART team; and

WHEREAS, the Investigator will respond with a behavioral health clinician to emergency calls of county residents suffering mental health crises; and

WHEREAS, the MacArthur Grant CART project provides funding only for the new District Attorney Investigator's salary and fringe benefits; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and Approves the following position action for the District Attorney's office, org. unit 4501, effective at the start of pay period 13 on June 29, 2017:

Action	Title	No. of Positions	Job Code	Pay Grade
Create	Investigator District	1.0 FTE	21012008	32M
	Attorney			

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, upon completion of the contract, including all extensions to the original contract, this Investigator position shall be abolished.